Revoking Notice Declaring Area Exempted from Portions of the Motor Launch Regulations 1958

Pursuant to the Motor Launch Regulations 1962, the Minister of Marine hereby revokes the notice of 10 January 1962* declaring that regulations 9 and 10 of the Motor Launch Regulations 1958 shall not apply to a described area of Lake Rotoiti.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of January 1963.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Marine.

*Gazette, 11 January 1962, p. 10

(M. 3/13/508/14)

Members of Bobby Calf Committees Elected

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1955, notice has been received by the New Zealand Dairy Production and Marketing Board that the persons whose names are set out under the name of each Bobby Calf Pool Committee in the Schedule hereto have been duly elected as members of that committee.

Dated this 17th day of January 1963.

A. J. L. WELLS, Executive Officer (Production and Administration).

SCHEDULE

Ararimu Bobby Calf Pool Committee Geoffrey Clendining Morrell, Sefton Logan Shaw, Harold Lindsay, Nicholas Douglas Warren Sutton, and Eric Ronald Miers.

Clevedon Bobby Calf Pool Committee

Alfred Ashby, Ian Burnett Aplin, lan Burnett Aplin,
George Dury,
Frank Albert Luke,
William St. Paul,
Stanley Scott Hancock,
John Reginald Lane,
Arthur Walter Orum, and
Alec Kenneth Smith.

Galatea Bobby Calf Pool Committee

George Nicholson, Richard Silcock, Charles Smedley, Garnoch Holmes, William Smeith, James Hatrick, and Johan Kalff.

Papakura Bobby Calf Pool Committee

William James Archibald, John Oswald Barker, Hillary William Smith, Kenneth Jennings Croskery, and Clyde Donald McInnes.

Tauhei Bobby Calf Pool Committee

Miles Edward Barrowclough, Ivo William Seddon Harris, Gordon Silkirk Jack, John Oswald Toner, Mark Leeson, Herbert John Nickolas, and Frederick John Gardner.

Waihao Bobby Calf Pool Committee

William Melville Simpson, Albert Flood Smith, Douglas Rusbatch, John Archibald Gynes, James Carruthers Beattie, and Peter Murdoch.

The Standards Act 1941—Draft New Zealand Specification No. D. 7177: P.V.C. Insulated Cables and Flexible Cords for Electric Power and Lighting (Revision of N.Z.S.S. 1272)

Pursuant to subsection (3) of section 8 of the Standards Act 1941, notice is hereby given that the above draft New Zealand standard specification is being circulated.

All persons who may be affected by this specification and who desire to comment thereon may, on application, obtain copies on loan from the New Zealand Standards Institute, Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, or Private Bag, Wellington C. 1

The closing date for the receipt of comment is 20 March

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1963.

E. J. SUTCH, Executive Officer, Standards Council.

Ashburton Gorge Rabbit District Divided into Wards (Notice No. Ag. 7638)

PURSUANT to section 14A of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Ashburton Gorge Rabbit Board hereby declares the Ashburton Gorge Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 9th day of February 1949,* to be divided into wards having the names and boundaries specified in the Schedule hearts.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF EAST WARD

BOUNDARIES OF EAST WARD

All that area in the Canterbury Land District, Ashburton County, bounded by a line commencing at Mt. Taylor, Block X, Somers Survey District; the said point being on the boundary of the Ashburton Gorge Rabbit District as described in Gazette, 1961, page 1921, and proceeding north-easterly, south-easterly, and south-westerly along that boundary to the middle of the Rangitata River; thence north-westerly up the middle of that river to a point in line with the middle of the east branch of Pudding Valley Creek, Block XIV, Tripp Survey District; thence north-easterly to and along the middle of that creek and the south-easterly boundaries of Education Reserve 1357 and Rural Section 34118 to the northernmost corner of Run 106; thence south-easterly generally along the general north-eastern boundary of that run to the western boundary of Rural Section 29144; thence northerly and easterly along the western and northern boundaries of that section and the southern boundary of Rural Section 29144; thence northerly and easterly along the western and northern boundaries of that section and the southern boundary of Rural Section 31958 to its south-eastern corner; thence northerly and westerly along the eastern and northern boundaries of Rural Section 31958 to the eastern boundary of Rural Section 36421; thence northerly along that boundary and its production to the middle of the Ashburton River (south branch); thence easterly down the middle of that river to a point in line with the middle of Stour River; thence northeasterly generally up the middle of that river, to and up the middle of a stream forming the south-eastern boundary of Run 115a to the point of commencement.

BOUNDARIES OF WEST WARD

BOUNDARIES OF WEST WARD

Boundaries of West Ward

All that area in the Canterbury Land District, Ashburton County, bounded by a line commencing at Whitcombe Pass on the Main Divide and proceeding southerly to and along the middle of Louper to the middle of the Rakaia River; thence easterly along the middle of that river to a point in line with the western boundary of Run 117 (Upper Lake Heron); thence southerly generally to and along that boundary to the middle of the Cameron River; thence southeasterly along the middle of that river to the shore of Lake Heron; thence south-easterly generally along the northern and eastern shores of that lake to the south-western boundary of Run 117 aforesaid; thence south-easterly along that boundary to the southermost corner of the said run; thence northeasterly along the south-eastern boundary of Run 118a to the summit of Taylor Range; thence southerly along that range to Mt. Aylor, being a point on the boundary of the East Ward hereinbefore described; thence south-westerly generally along that boundary to the middle of the Rangitata River; thence north-westerly up the middle of that river and the Havelock River to a point in line with the middle of the Forbes River; thence south-westerly generally up the middle of that river to its source on the Two Thumb Range; thence north-westerly and north-easterly along the summit of that range to McClure Peak on the Main Divide; thence northeasterly along the summit of the Main Divide to the point of commencement. of commencement.

Dated at Ashburton this 19th day of September 1962.

A. T. URQUHART, Chairman, Ashburton Gorge Rabbit Board. *Gazette, 1949, Vol. I, p. 555

Fixing the Number of Members to be Elected for Each Ward of the Ashburton Gorge Rabbit District (Notice No. Ag. 7639)

PURSUANT to section 25A of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Ashburton Gorge Rabbit Board hereby declares that the number of members to be elected for each ward of the Ashburton Gorge Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 9th day of February 1949,* shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of the ward.

SCHEDULE

Name of Ward

East

West

Number of Members

Dated at Ashburton this 19th day of September 1962. A. T. URQUHART, Chairman, Ashburton Gorge Rabbit Board.

*Gazette, 1949, Vol. I, p. 555

(S.I. 114/2-336)